
 

 

 

April 6, 2022 

 

City of Missoula 

Attn: Andy Schultz, P.E. 

City Engineer for Utilities 

1345 West Broadway 

Missoula, MT  59802 

sent via email:  

SchultzA@ci.missoula.mt.us  

 

RE: South 3rd Street West (Orange to Myrtle) Water Main Replacement Project 

 City Project #2020-042, EQ #21-1966 

 Bid Results & Award Recommendation 

 

Dear Andy, 

 

As a summary, the bids for the above project were due electronically via the QuestCDN bidding site on 

April 5th, 2022, at 3:00 p.m. (local MT time), and then opened online through the QuestCDN site by 

Missoula City Clerk, Marty Rehbein. At the time of bid opening, two (2) electronic bids were received, 

from Western Excavating and Knife River. Both bids were reviewed and considered responsive by the City 

Clerk at that time. IMEG then conducted an additional and more thorough review of the electronic bids 

to confirm the responsiveness of the bidders. Of the submitted bids, both contractors did submit the City 

of Missoula Apprenticeship Form with their Bid Form in order to apply for the bidder’s preference. 

 

We have reviewed the submitted bids for completeness and accuracy including the unit prices, total bid 

price, and the application of the apprenticeship bidder’s preference (for bid evaluation only). A review of 

the Bid Form completeness was conducted. All contractors acknowledged the one (1) addendum, listed 

three (3) projects of similar complexity, listed ACI technician information, completed the Bid Form, 

completed the Debarment Certification form, and provided unit prices and totals for all items and 

schedules through the QuestCDN website.  

 

Note that as part of bidding for this project, there was both a base bid (Schedule A) and a bid alternative 

(Schedule B) for the boring of specific water services along the project. In total, there are potentially six 

(6) services related to the bid alternative that could have services bored into the property owner’s yard 

to avoid boulevard trees. This bid alternative (Schedule B) would be an additional cost beyond the base 

bid (Schedule A). 

 

After our thorough review, it has been determined that Mytty Excavating Inc. dba Western Excavating is 

the apparent lowest responsive bidder for both the base bid and if the bid alternative is awarded. This 

lowest responsive bidding contractor did apply for the Bidder’s Apprenticeship Preference, even though 

they were the lowest responsive bidder anyways. See attached for a Bid Tabulation including both 

contractors’ bid costs and the engineer’s estimated cost for both the Base Bid (Schedule A) and the Bid 

Alternative (Schedule B). 

 

After discussion with you, we recommend award to the lowest responsive bidder Mytty Excavating Inc. 

dba Western Excavating for the base bid (Schedule A) at a bid cost of $510,859.00 for the above-

mentioned project. 

 



  IMEG #20004395.00 

  Page 2 of 2 

 

 

Please see the included enclosures that are both for your records and are required to be provided to DEQ 

for the DWSRF loan program to receive Authorization to Award in the future: 

• Certified Bid Tabulation 

• Bid Form, Bid Bond, Debarment Certification Form – Western Excavating 

• Bid Form, Bid Bond, Debarment Certification Form – Knife River 

 

If you have any questions, comments, or concerns, please feel free to contact us at (406) 721-0142 or at 

Andrew.J.Mill@imegcorp.com / Cory.S.Davis@imegcorp.com.  

 

Sincerely,   

IMEG Corp.  IMEG Corp. 

    
Andrew Mill, P.E.  Cory Davis, P.E. 

 

Enclosures: As noted above 

  

C. Scan & File (w/ enclosures) 

  
\\files\Active\Projects\2020\20004395.00\Construction\5_Bidding\3_Bid Tabs & Award\ltr.2022-04-06.CityMsla.Bid Results & Recommendation.S 3rd St W (Orange 

to Myrtle) Water Main.docx 



IMEG Corp. - Missoula

(406) 721-0142

PO Box 3851

Missoula, MT 59806

Line 

Item

Item 

Code
Description U/M Qty. Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

A1 A1 Miscellaneous Work EA 25,000 1.00$                     25,000.00$           1.00$                     25,000.00$           1.00$                     25,000.00$           

A2 A2 Permits (Excavation New Water Main per City of Missoula) LS 1 4,306.00$             4,306.00$             4,306.00$             4,306.00$             4,306.00$             4,306.00$             

A3 A3 Water Service Repair Permit(s) (per City of Missoula) EA 41 269.00$                11,029.00$           269.00$                11,029.00$           269.00$                11,029.00$           

A4 A4 Mobilization / Demobilization LS 1 25,000.00$           25,000.00$           10,000.00$           10,000.00$           27,000.00$           27,000.00$           

A5 A5 Construction Traffic Control (MPWSS 01570 & City of Missoula) LS 1 10,000.00$           10,000.00$           18,000.00$           18,000.00$           30,000.00$           30,000.00$           

A6 A6 Erosion Control & Compliance LS 1 5,000.00$             5,000.00$             12,000.00$           12,000.00$           2,800.00$             2,800.00$             

A7 A7 Testing and Start Up (including any/all temporary blowoffs and/or air reliefs) LS 1 5,000.00$             5,000.00$             7,500.00$             7,500.00$             8,900.00$             8,900.00$             

A8 A8 8" Class 350 D.I.P. Water Main LF 1,037 100.00$                103,700.00$        82.00$                   85,034.00$           160.00$                165,920.00$        

A9 A9 8" Gate Valve and Valve Box EA 5 1,800.00$             9,000.00$             2,950.00$             14,750.00$           4,100.00$             20,500.00$           

A10 A10 8" x 6" Reducer/Increaser EA 1 800.00$                800.00$                600.00$                600.00$                1,300.00$             1,300.00$             

A11 A11 8" x 8" x 8" Tee EA 2 1,500.00$             3,000.00$             2,790.00$             5,580.00$             1,800.00$             3,600.00$             

A12 A12 8" Bend (Any Angle) EA 3 800.00$                2,400.00$             700.00$                2,100.00$             1,400.00$             4,200.00$             

A13 A13 Connection to Existing 8" Water Main(s) (at Chestnut & Hazel Streets) EA 3 2,500.00$             7,500.00$             3,685.00$             11,055.00$           2,600.00$             7,800.00$             

A14 A14 Connection to Existing 6" Water Main(s) (includes any pups of 6" D.I.P.) EA 1 3,000.00$             3,000.00$             2,450.00$             2,450.00$             2,300.00$             2,300.00$             

A15 A15 Cut and/or Cap Existing 6" Water Main(s) EA 1 700.00$                700.00$                550.00$                550.00$                1,100.00$             1,100.00$             

A16 A16 Cut and/or Cap Existing 8" Water Main(s) EA 3 700.00$                2,100.00$             650.00$                1,950.00$             1,200.00$             3,600.00$             

A17 A17 8" x 8" x 6" Tee EA 2 1,200.00$             2,400.00$             1,300.00$             2,600.00$             1,600.00$             3,200.00$             

A18 A18 6" Gate Valve and Valve Box EA 2 1,400.00$             2,800.00$             2,000.00$             4,000.00$             3,000.00$             6,000.00$             

A19 A19 6" Class 350 D.I.P. Hydrant Line Pipe LF 22 80.00$                   1,760.00$             140.00$                3,080.00$             140.00$                3,080.00$             

A20 A20 New Fire Hydrant Assembly (including Storz Adapter) EA 1 5,000.00$             5,000.00$             5,000.00$             5,000.00$             5,600.00$             5,600.00$             

A21 A21 Existing Fire Hydrant Re-Connection to New Main (includes bends and fittings) LS 1 4,500.00$             4,500.00$             2,750.00$             2,750.00$             4,000.00$             4,000.00$             

A22 A22 8" x 8" x 4" Tee for Service EA 1 1,100.00$             1,100.00$             1,000.00$             1,000.00$             1,600.00$             1,600.00$             

A23 A23 4" Gate Valve and Valve Box EA 1 1,300.00$             1,300.00$             1,800.00$             1,800.00$             2,800.00$             2,800.00$             

A24 A24 4" Class 350 D.I.P. Water Service Lines LF 12 80.00$                   960.00$                150.00$                1,800.00$             190.00$                2,280.00$             

A25 A25 Connection to Existing 4" Water Service Lines (including all bends and fittings) EA 1 2,000.00$             2,000.00$             1,275.00$             1,275.00$             2,700.00$             2,700.00$             

Western Excavating

SCHEDULE A: WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT

BID TABULATION

Bid Due & Opening Date: 4/5/2022 @ 3:00 p.m. (local MT time)

City of Missoula - South 3rd Street West (Orange to Myrtle) Water Main Replacement

City of Missoula Project# 2020-042

IMEG Project# 20004395.00

Knife RiverEngineer Estimate

BID TABULATION - Unit Price Bid Sheet Page 1 of 3



IMEG Corp. - Missoula

(406) 721-0142

PO Box 3851

Missoula, MT 59806

Line 

Item

Item 

Code
Description U/M Qty. Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

Western Excavating

BID TABULATION

Bid Due & Opening Date: 4/5/2022 @ 3:00 p.m. (local MT time)

City of Missoula - South 3rd Street West (Orange to Myrtle) Water Main Replacement

City of Missoula Project# 2020-042

IMEG Project# 20004395.00

Knife RiverEngineer Estimate

A26 A26 2" or Smaller Tapping Saddle for 8" Water Main EA 40 100.00$                4,000.00$             90.00$                   3,600.00$             100.00$                4,000.00$             

A27 A27 2" or Smaller Corporation Stop EA 40 150.00$                6,000.00$             165.00$                6,600.00$             190.00$                7,600.00$             

A28 A28 Labor for Making 2" or Smaller Service Tap(s) EA 40 250.00$                10,000.00$           65.00$                   2,600.00$             230.00$                9,200.00$             

A29 A29 Connection to Existing 2" or Smaller Water Service Lines EA 40 400.00$                16,000.00$           560.00$                22,400.00$           390.00$                15,600.00$           

A30 A30 1" SIDR7 HDPE Water Service Lines (Open-Trench) LF 1,088 70.00$                   76,160.00$           45.00$                   48,960.00$           100.00$                108,800.00$        

A31 A31 2" SIDR7 HDPE Water Service Lines LF 36 95.00$                   3,420.00$             160.00$                5,760.00$             120.00$                4,320.00$             

A32 A32 Curb Stops and Boxes EA 40 400.00$                16,000.00$           675.00$                27,000.00$           1,300.00$             52,000.00$           

A33 A33 Meter Pit - 15" Diameter (for 3/4" Meters) (per STD-404) EA 2 2,000.00$             4,000.00$             2,500.00$             5,000.00$             2,400.00$             4,800.00$             

A34 A34 Flowable Fill LF 74 120.00$                8,880.00$             75.00$                   5,550.00$             170.00$                12,580.00$           

A35 A35 Blueboard Insulation LF 74 10.00$                   740.00$                25.00$                   1,850.00$             14.00$                   1,036.00$             

A36 A36 Abandon Existing Valve and/or Remove & Dispose of Existing Valve EA 6 500.00$                3,000.00$             1,250.00$             7,500.00$             290.00$                1,740.00$             

A37 A37 Asphalt Cushion & Backfill Replacements (per City of Missoula) LF 1,767 35.00$                   61,845.00$           28.00$                   49,476.00$           38.00$                   67,146.00$           

A38 A38 3" Asphalt Pave Back & Asphalt Restoration (per City of Missoula) LF 1,767 35.00$                   61,845.00$           42.00$                   74,214.00$           35.00$                   61,845.00$           

A39 A39 Tree Removal & Disposal EA 4 1,500.00$             6,000.00$             785.00$                3,140.00$             1,900.00$             7,600.00$             

A40 A40 Storm Line/Pipe Abandonment at Crossings (if encountered at Hazel & Chestnut) EA 2 1,500.00$             3,000.00$             1,900.00$             3,800.00$             890.00$                1,780.00$             

A41 A41 New Drywell Sump with Curb Inlet & Abandonment of Existing Sump LS 1 5,000.00$             5,000.00$             8,200.00$             8,200.00$             3,800.00$             3,800.00$             

525,245.00$        510,859.00$        714,462.00$        

B1 B1 1" SIDR7 HDPE Water Service Lines (Bored) LF 245 130.00$                31,850.00$           250.00$                61,250.00$           120.00$                29,400.00$           

31,850.00$          61,250.00$          29,400.00$          

Western Excavating

557,095.00$                                           

Engineer Estimate

TOTAL BID COST of SCHEDULES: A
525,245.00$                                           510,859.00$                                           

Subtotal, SCHEDULE B

TOTAL BID COST of SCHEDULES: A+B 572,109.00$                                           

Knife River

BID TAB SUMMARY

743,862.00$                                           

Subtotal, SCHEDULE A

SCHEDULE B: BID ALTERNATIVE

714,462.00$                                           

BID TABULATION - Unit Price Bid Sheet Page 2 of 3



IMEG Corp. - Missoula

(406) 721-0142

PO Box 3851

Missoula, MT 59806

Line 

Item

Item 

Code
Description U/M Qty. Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

Western Excavating

BID TABULATION

Bid Due & Opening Date: 4/5/2022 @ 3:00 p.m. (local MT time)

City of Missoula - South 3rd Street West (Orange to Myrtle) Water Main Replacement

City of Missoula Project# 2020-042

IMEG Project# 20004395.00

Knife RiverEngineer Estimate

OPTION B: BASE BID + BID ALTERNATIVE (SCHEDULE A + B)

BID VALUE WITH PREFERENCE APPLIED (FOR EVALUATION ONLY) 525,245.00$                                           485,316.05$                                           678,738.90$                                           

OPTION A: BASE BID (SCHEDULE A)

706,668.90$                                           BID VALUE WITH PREFERENCE APPLIED (FOR EVALUATION ONLY) 557,095.00$                                           543,503.55$                                           

YES

PREFERENCE VALUE (AT 5% OF BID) N/A 28,605.45$                                              37,193.10$                                              

APPLIED FOR CITY OF MISSOULA APPRENTICESHIP BIDDER'S PREFERENCE? N/A YES

PREFERENCE VALUE (AT 5% OF BID) N/A 25,542.95$                                              35,723.10$                                              

APPRENTICESHIP BIDDER'S PREFERENCE

Engineer Estimate Western Excavating Knife River

BID TABULATION - Unit Price Bid Sheet Page 3 of 3



























1                                   03/31/2022                     Pre-bid meeting minuts, plan changes & wage rates.





See attached.See attached.



04/05/2022

10089

81-0465363

Bob Hadac

See attachedSee attached



Kenny Christensen

JTL Group, Inc. d.b.a. Knife River

Montana

General Business

Vice President

Alrick Hale

Justin Hubbard

4800 Wilkie St

Missoula, MT 59808

(406) 532-5250 (406) 532-5200

1990

Viceeeeeee PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPresident

01266562







Recent Project Experience for Bob Hadac
Knife River

Project Name Size & Length of Water Main Year Owner Engineer or Contractor Contact Name Address Phone

Heron's Landing Phase W1 Water - 8" x 1751', 12" x 694' 2021 Mullan Road Partners WGM Dustin Hover 1111 East Broadway 
Missoula, MT  59802

406.728.4611

Spurgin Ranch Subdivision Sewer - 2" Force main x 2510' w/ 
180' bore under irrigation ditch

2021 Spurgin Ranch LLC. IMEG Cory Davis 1817 S. Ave W. Missoula, 
MT 59801

406.721.0142

Missoula Water - East Pine 
Water Main Replacement

24" x 748', 12" x 375' 2020 Missoula Water IMEG Cory Davis 1817 S. Ave W. Missoula, 
MT 59801

406.721.0142

Missoula Water - West Pine 
Water Main Replacement

12" x 924', 68' bore under RR 
tracks

2020 Missoula Water WGM Group Cody Thorson 1111 E Broadway St. 
Missoula, MT 59802

406.721.4611

Missoula Water - Railroad St 
Water Main Replacement

12" x 947', 8" x 583' 2019 Missoula Water Territorial Landworks Cory Davis 1817 S. Ave W. Missoula, 
MT 59801

406.721.0142

Garden City Harvest - River 
Road Water Main Extension

12" x 898' 2019 Missoula Water Territorial Landworks Cory Davis 1817 S. Ave W. Missoula, 
MT 59801

406.721.0142

Missoula Water - Scott St Water 
Main Extension

12" x 2230' 2018 Missoula Water Territorial Landworks Cory Davis 1817 S. Ave W. Missoula, 
MT 59801

406.721.0142

Missoula Water - Kent Ave 
Water Main Replacement

8" x 1320' 2018 Missoula Water Morrison Maierle Jason Mercer 1 Engineering Pl Helena, 
MT 59602

406.442.3050

Ranch Club PH 9A 10" x 905' & 8" x 220' 2017 Ranch Club Development Genesis Engineering Chris Wasia 204 N. 11th Ave Bozeman, 
MT 59715

406.581.3319

Kensington Water Main 
Extension

8" x 285 w/ 10" x 90' bored 2017 Mountain Water Territorial Landworks Cory Davis 1817 S. Ave W. Missoula, 
MT 59801

406.721.0142

MDT-Orange St Roundabout Water - 8" x 600' 2017 Mountain Water Territorial Landworks Cory Davis 1817 S. Ave W. Missoula, 
MT 59801

406.721.0142

Southgate Mall Theater & Mary 
Ave PH 1A

2016-2017 Southgate Mall Langlas & Associates Chris Barefield 280 E. Front St Missoula, 
MT 59802

406.215.1356

Southgate Mall Utility 
Relocation

10" x 684' 2016 Southgate Mall Langlas & Associates Chris Barefield 280 E. Front St Missoula, 
MT 59802

406.215.1356

Gray Wolf Peak Casino 2016-2017 S&K Gaming Kraus Anderson Rocky Gillard 430 Oak Grove St 
Minneapolis, MN 55403

612.709.7085

U of M Champion Center Utility 
Relocation

12" x 255' & 10" x 261' 2015 University of Montana WGM Group Jeff Smith 1111 E Broadway St. 
Missoula, MT 59802

406.721.4611

Recent Project Experience for Bob Hadac



APPRENTICESHIP BIDDER'S PREFERENCE APPLICATION FORM

Project Name: 
Estimated Percentage of Apprentice 

Hours to Total Labor Hours:

Table 1 

Contractor or Sub-contractor
MT Apprentice 

Program 
Number

Total 
Estimated 

Labor Hours

Estimated 
Apprentice 

Labor Hours

Percentage of 
Apprentice Hours to 

Total Labor Hours

Table 2 

Contractor or Sub-contractor Date of Hire
Date Enrolled 
in Apprentice 

Program

Length of Apprentice 
Program

By signing and submitting this application form, the Contractor agrees to comply with the City's apprenticeship program requirements. 

Signature of General Contractor Date

Apprenticeable Trades

Apprentice Employee Name

Missoula Water - S 3rd St W (O

10%

2020-MT-74 Construction Laborer 370 10JTL Group, Inc., d.b.a. Knife Rive 3700

JTL Group, Inc., d.b.a. Knife RiveConstruction Laborer n/a n/a 1 year

4/5/22



Knife River - Missoula 
4800 Wilkie Street 
Missoula, MT 59808

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
175 Berkeley Street 
Boston, MA 02116

April 5, 2022

April 5, 2022

Bid Bond

Liberty Mutual Insurance CompanyKnife River - Missoula

Ten Percent of Amount Bid 10%

Heather R. Goedtel, Attorney-in-Fact

Witness





Surety Acknowledgment  

State of Minnesota } 
} ss. 

County of Hennepin } 

On this 5th day of April 2022, before me personally came Heather R. Goedtel, to me 

known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is the Attorney-in-Fact  of  

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that she 

knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instruments is such corporate seal, that it 

was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that she signed her name to it 

by like order. 

Notary Public 



5th                  April                 2022



Section 00900 November 2021

24

SRF Project Number

United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Washington, DC 20460

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and 
Other Responsibility Matters

The prospective participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief that it and its principals:

(a) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily 
excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;

(b) Have not within a three year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil 
judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with 
obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract 
under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of 
embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, 
or receiving stolen property;

(c) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity 
(Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(b) of 
this certification; and

(d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public 
transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or default.

I understand that a false statement on this certification may be grounds for rejection of this proposal or 
termination of the award. In addition, under 18 USC Sec. 1001, a false statement may result in a fine 
of up to $10,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years, or both.

Typed Name & Title of Authorized Representative

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

I am unable to certify to the above statements. My explanation isattached.

City of Missoula - South 3rd Street West
(Orange to Myrtle) Water Main Replacement EQ# 21-1966

Alrick Hale, Vice President

04/05/2022


	Cover Letter - Bid Results.S 3rd St W (Orange to Myrtle) Water Main.2022-04-06
	Certified Bid Tabulation - S 3rd St W (Orange to Myrtle).2022-04-05
	Western Excavating - Bid Form - S 3rd St W (Orange to Myrtle)
	Western Excavating - Bid Bond - S 3rd St W (Orange to Myrtle)
	Western Excavating - Debarment Cert - S 3rd St W (Orange to Myrtle)
	Knife River - Bid Form - S 3rd St W (Orange to Myrtle)
	Knife River - Bid Bond - S 3rd St W (Orange to Myrtle)
	Knife River - Debarment Cert - S 3rd St W (Orange to Myrtle)

